19.02

### TRADEMARK RECORDATION COVER SHEET

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Office of Public Records Attn: Customer Services Counter 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

07-11-2002



102150909

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Name of conveying party(ies):	<ol><li>Name and address of receiving party(ies):</li></ol>
Guaranty Business Credit Corporation  [] Individual(s)	Name: VeriFone, Inc. Street Address: 2455 Augustine Dr.
☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other ☐ Additional name(s) conveying party(ies) attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No  Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☒ Other Release of Security Interest  Execution Date:July 2, 2002	City Santa Clara State CA Zip 95054  Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, A domestic representative designation is attached:  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)  Additional name(s) and address(es) attached:  Yes X No
. Application number(s) or registration number(s)	B. Trademark Registration No(s):
A. Trademark Application No(s):  See attached Exhibit A.	See attached Exhibit A.
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name:Danielle Garcia Street Address: Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw 350 S. Grand Avenue, 25th Floor	7: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 1364.00  X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Los Angeles State: CA Zip: 90071	Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

# EXHIBIT A

## **TRADEMARKS**

(see attached)

DOCSLA1:422871.1 12350-19 RPG

**A-**1



APRIL 15, 2002

PTAS

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP GARY D. SAMSON, ESQ. 777 S. FIGUEROA STREET SUITE 3200 LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 Chief Information Officer Washington, DC 20231 www.uspto.gov



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 02/27/2002

REEL/FRAME: 002447/0197 NUMBER OF PAGES: \*\*\*7

BRIEF: SECURITY INTEREST

ASSIGNOR:

VERIFONE, INC.

DOC DATE: 01/16/2002 CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE ENTITY: CORPORATION

ASSIGNEE:

GUARANTY BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION 355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE, #2400 PORTFOLIO MANAGER LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071 CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE ENTITY: CORPORATION

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75457729

REGISTRATION NUMBER:

FILING DATE: 03/27/1998

ISSUE DATE:

MARK: IPS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75893495

REGISTRATION NUMBER:

FILING DATE: 01/11/2000

ISSUE DATE:

MARK: ICON SPORTSNET

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 78029775 FILING DATE: 10/09/2000

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: VERISMART

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75496715 FILING DATE: 06/05/1998

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: G GLOBAL ECOMMERCE FORUM

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75245395 FILING DATE: 02/21/1997

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: WE MOVE MONEY

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75158581 FILING DATE: 08/30/1996

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: VIKING

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74625972 FILING DATE: 01/26/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2044480 ISSUE DATE: 03/11/1997

MARK: EVEREST

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74111154

FILING DATE: 10/31/1990 ISSUE DATE: 08/27/1996 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1997215

MARK: OMNI

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73611834 FILING DATE: 07/28/1986 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1501018 ISSUE DATE: 08/23/1988

MARK: PINSTRIPE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74720156 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2091898 FILING DATE: 08/25/1995 ISSUE DATE: 08/26/1997

MARK: PRINTPAK

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74271594 FILING DATE: 05/01/1992 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1877125 ISSUE DATE: 01/31/1995

MARK: RUBY SUPERSYSTEM

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75021465 FILING DATE: 11/17/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2095822 ISSUE DATE: 09/09/1997

MARK: SOFTPAY

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75017511 FILING DATE: 11/09/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2276259 ISSUE DATE: 09/07/1999

MARK: SOFTPOS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74207685 FILING DATE: 09/27/1991 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1732650 ISSUE DATE: 11/17/1992

MARK: TRANZ

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74572808 FILING DATE: 09/13/1994 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2007438 ISSUE DATE: 10/15/1996

MARK: TRANZSTAND

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74178343 FILING DATE: 06/21/1991 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1734489 ISSUE DATE: 11/24/1992

MARK: TXO

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74178341 FILING DATE: 06/21/1991 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1729013 ISSUE DATE: 11/03/1992

MARK: VERIFONE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73335736 FILING DATE: 11/05/1981 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1229416 ISSUE DATE: 03/08/1983

MARK: VERIFONE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75116990 FILING DATE: 06/10/1996 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2145322 ISSUE DATE: 03/17/1998

MARK: VERIPATH

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74732849 FILING DATE: 09/22/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2082204 ISSUE DATE: 07/22/1997

MARK: VERITALK

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73741972 FILING DATE: 07/25/1988 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1539077 ISSUE DATE: 05/16/1989

MARK:

DRAWING TYPE: MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74501074 FILING DATE: 03/15/1994 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1947467 FILING DATE: 01/09/1996

MARK: VERIFONE FOLIO

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75486510 FILING DATE: 05/18/1998 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2346075 ISSUE DATE: 04/25/2000

MARK: VLM

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75410297 FILING DATE: 12/23/1997 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2198667 ISSUE DATE: 10/20/1998

MARK: CENTUM

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75410145 FILING DATE: 12/23/1997 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2355820 FILING DATE: 06/06/2000

MARK: CHECKPAK

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75301878 FILING DATE: 06/02/1997 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2333548 FILING DATE: 03/21/2000

MARK: FIRST GLOBAL

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75173590 FILING DATE: 09/30/1996 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2105221 ISSUE DATE: 10/14/1997

MARK: LABORDAY

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75161739 FILING DATE: 09/06/1996 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2137951 ISSUE DATE: 02/17/1998

MARK: LODGELINK

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75137096 FILING DATE: 07/22/1996 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2322047 ISSUE DATE: 02/22/2000

MARK: PEARL

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75087278 FILING DATE: 04/12/1996 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2151275 FILING DATE: 04/14/1998

MARK: VGATE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75087277 FILING DATE: 04/12/1996 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2157376 ISSUE DATE: 05/12/1998

MARK: VWALLET

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75087276 FILING DATE: 04/12/1996 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2148193 ISSUE DATE: 03/31/1998

MARK: VPOS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75080939 FILING DATE: 03/29/1996 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2052479 ISSUE DATE: 04/15/1997

MARK: VERICARE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75040638 FILING DATE: 01/05/1996 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2244824 ISSUE DATE: 05/11/1999

MARK: PAYLANE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74736555 FILING DATE: 09/01/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2302350 ISSUE DATE: 12/21/1999

MARK: VERISIGN

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74635680 FILING DATE: 02/17/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2021671 ISSUE DATE: 12/10/1996

MARK: ONESOURCE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74597299 FILING DATE: 11/10/1994 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2086208 ISSUE DATE: 08/05/1997

MARK: VIKING

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74597298 FILING DATE: 11/10/1994 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1948526 ISSUE DATE: 01/16/1996

MARK: OMNIHOST

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74597225 FILING DATE: 11/10/1994 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2133623 ISSUE DATE: 02/03/1998

MARK: SC

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74552669 FILING DATE: 07/25/1994 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1993981 ISSUE DATE: 08/13/1996

MARK: PROFITNOW

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74530772 FILING DATE: 05/31/1994 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2222982 ISSUE DATE: 02/09/1999

MARK: FOLIO

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74456272 FILING DATE: 11/01/1993 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1960774 ISSUE DATE: 03/05/1996

MARK: OMNI VUFONE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74407225 FILING DATE: 06/25/1993 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1935842 FILING DATE: 11/14/1995

MARK: OMNICHECK

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74370886 FILING DATE: 03/23/1993 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1928506 FILING DATE: 10/17/1995

MARK: OMNICAP

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74370885 FILING DATE: 03/22/1993 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2072038 FILING DATE: 06/17/1997

MARK: PERSONAL ATM

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74290731 FILING DATE: 06/24/1992 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2141173 ISSUE DATE: 03/03/1998

MARK: VERIFAST

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74272729 FILING DATE: 05/05/1992 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1749946 ISSUE DATE: 02/02/1993

MARK: GEMSTONE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74272728 FILING DATE: 05/05/1992 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1752340 ISSUE DATE: 02/16/1993

MARK: GEMSTONE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74249243 FILING DATE: 02/24/1992 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1918712 ISSUE DATE: 09/12/1995

MARK: OMNINAC

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74220202 FILING DATE: 11/08/1991 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1732663 ISSUE DATE: 11/17/1992

MARK: OMNIHOST

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74218736 FILING DATE: 11/04/1991 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2110899 ISSUE DATE: 11/04/1997

MARK: DIAMOND RETAILER

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74111155 FILING DATE: 10/31/1990 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1692682 ISSUE DATE: 06/09/1992

MARK: GEMSTONE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73741971 FILING DATE: 07/25/1988 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1535102 ISSUE DATE: 04/18/1989

MARK: ZON

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 73455920 FILING DATE: 12/07/1983 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1340210 ISSUE DATE: 06/11/1985

MARK: XTRASOFT

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

SEDLEY PYNE, EXAMINER
ASSIGNMENT DIVISION
OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of July  $\geq$  , 2002, by GUARANTY BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION ("GBCC"), the secured party under that certain Security Agreement referred to below.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, VeriFone, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("VeriFone"), executed that certain Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) (the "Security Agreement") dated as of January 18, 2002 pursuant to which VeriFone granted a security interest to GBCC in certain trademarks and other intellectual property of VeriFone; and

WHEREAS, said Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 2447, Frame 0197 on February 27, 2002; and

WHEREAS, GBCC has agreed to release all its rights under such Security Agreement, including, without limitation, in the trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Released Collateral"), and to reconvey any and all rights in the Released Collateral to VeriFone.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, GBCC hereby releases all its rights in and to the Released Collateral, reconveys to the persons legally entitled thereto all of GBCC's right, title and interest in and to the Released Collateral, releases all other rights it may have under said Security Agreement with respect to the Released Collateral and cancels such Security Agreement in its entirety, all without warranty or representation of any kind.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GBCC has caused this Release to be duly executed on the date first above written.

> **GUARANTY BUSINESS CREDIT** CORPORATION

DOCSLA1:422871.1 12350-19 RPG

### EXHIBIT A

## **TRADEMARKS**

(see attached)

DOCSLA1:422871.1 12350-19 RPG

A-1

# ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF CALIFORNIA SS. COUNTY OF LOS Anaples 2002 , before me, Barbara Mar personally appeared personally known to me -OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies). and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the BARBARA MARTIN person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Commission # 1319989 acted, executed the instrument. Notary Public - California Los Angeles County WITNESS my hand and official seal. Wy Comm. Expires Sep 4, 2005 **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY(IES) CLAIMED BY SIGNER(S) DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT □ \_ Individual Corporate Officer ☐ Partner(s) Limited General Attorney-In-Fact

DOCSLA1:422871.1 12350-19 RPG

Trustee(s)

Signer is Representing: Name of Person(s) or Entity(ies)

Other:

Guardian/Conservator

RECORDED: 07/09/2002

Business Gredit Grp.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002542 FRAME: 0205

Signer(s) Other